NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER A PETITION TO VACATE A CERTAIN MILLARD COUNTY ROAD AND REMOVE SAME FROM A MILLARD COUNTY OFFICIAL PLAT/MAP

Pursuant to UCA 72-3-108(2)(a) and 17-27a-208(2)(d), notice is hereby given that the Millard County Commission will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, June 16, 2015, beginning at 11:00 a.m. in the Millard County Commission Chambers located at 50 South Main Street, Fillmore, Utah, to receive public comment regarding a petition filed by Alan Dewsnup, Marla Denbow, Roger K. Denbow and Kerry Denbow ("petitioners"), Deseret, Utah to vacate the following County road ("Road") lying within the following location:

Beginning at a point South 01 56'33" West 1148.64 feet along the section line and North 88 09'03" West 653.95 feet from the Northeast corner of Section 5, T18S, R7W, SLM, said point being the Southeast corner of Block 7, Plat A, Deseret, thence North 88 09'03" West 495.00 feet along the South boundary of said Block 7; thence South 01 50'57" West 99.00 feet; thence South 88 09'03" East 495 feet; thence North 01 50'57" East 99.00 feet to the point of beginning.

The petitioners own parcels of land that abut said Road. The Road is 99 feet wide and runs approximately 495 feet west of 4750 South 4100 West, Deseret, Utah to a location where the Road comes to a dead end on its west boundary on property owned by one of the petitioners.

The Road requested for vacation has never been used as a public thoroughfare; it has been used exclusively by the petitioners. The Road is proposed to be vacated and removed from an official plat/map of Millard County. A copy of the plat map designating the specific Road in question is available at the Millard County Offices located at 71 South 200 West, Delta, Utah. For more information contact Sheryl Dekker, Millard County Planner, (435) 864-1405.

Published in the Millard County Chronicle-Progress on May 20 and 27, and June 3 and 10, 2015.